

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court
No. SJC-10296
PLYMOUTH COUNTY

DEAN LEAVITT,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

BROCKTON HOSPITAL, INC., SHEILA SMITH AND KAREN SULLIVAN
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL OF THE
PLYMOUTH SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

MICHAEL D. RISEBERG
BBO #567771
ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN, P.C.
175 Federal Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 482-0600

CHAD P. BROUILLARD
BBO #657419
BLOOM & BUELL
175 Federal Street, 9th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2245
(617) 482-5700

Dated: December 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE DUTY A PHYSICIAN OWES TO A NONPATIENT THIRD PARTY BASED ON THE PHYSICIAN'S DUTY TO WARN A PATIENT, WHICH THIS COURT RECENTLY ESTABLISHED IN <u>COOMBES V.</u> FLORIO, DOES NOT EXTEND TO A PHYSICIAN'S DECISIONS REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF A PATIENT; THE COURT, THEREFORE, SHOULD AFFIRM THE GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE HOSPITAL AND ITS EMPLOYEES AS THEY OWE NO DUTY TO THE NON-PATIENT PLAINTIFF ARISING FROM THEIR TREATMENT DECISIONS CONCERNING THE MANNER IN WHICH THEY DISCHARGED THEIR PATIENT	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Duty of Care	9
C. This Court's Decision in <u>Coombes</u> <u>v. Florio</u>	11
D. The Conflict of Interest Analysis Underlying <u>Coombes</u>	18
E. The Trial Court's Application of <u>Coombes</u> in <u>Dhamer v. Satlow</u>	19
F. This Case Falls Outside <u>Coombes</u> Because It Is Based On The Hospital's Treatment Decision, Not A Duty To Warn	21

G.	The Court Should Not Impose On Medical Providers A Duty to Protect Nonpatient Third-Parties From A Medical Provider's Decisions Regarding the Treatment of a Patient	22
III.	THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXPAND A MEDICAL PROVIDER'S POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO NONPATIENT THIRD PARTIES BY RECOGNIZING A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A PHYSICIAN AND A PATIENT	26
A.	A MEDICAL PROVIDER DOES NOT OWE AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO THIRD PARTIES WHEN DISCHARGING A PATIENT	26
	1. Plaintiff Alleges a Negligent Act, Not That the Hospital Failed to Act, So No Affirmative Duty Exists	26
B.	THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP LACKS THE ELEMENT OF CONTROL NEEDED TO CONSIDER IT A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPOSING THIRD PARTY LIABILITY ON THE PHYSICIAN	28
	1. Special Relationships Recognized in Massachusetts ...	28
	2. Massachusetts Has Not Recognized a Special Relationship Between a Medical Provider and Patient ..	32
	3. A Physician Does Not Control the Patient	34

4. Extending the special relationship doctrine to the physician-patient relationship for the purpose of imposing potential third-party liability on a physician would be contrary to sound public policy	37
CONCLUSION	38
PROOF OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 16(k) COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Adamian v. Three Sons Inc., 353 Mass. 498 (1968)	29
Arsenault v. McConarty, 21 Mass. L. Rep. 500; 2006 Mass. Super. LEXIS 454 (2006)	33
Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	8, 9
Burroughs v. Magee, 118 S.W.3d 323 (Tenn. 2003)	18
Carr v. Howard, 5 Mass. L. Rep. 63, 1996 Mass. Super. LEXIS 602 (Norfolk Super. Ct. 1996)	31
Coombes v. Florio, 450 Mass. 182 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Cottam v. CVS Pharmacy, 436 Mass. 316 (2002)	15
Cremins v. Clancy, 415 Mass. 289 (1993)	10, 26

Dahmer v. Satlow, 23 Mass.L.Rptr. 373, 2007 WL 4510212 (Mass.Super. December 19, 2007)	4, 19, 25
DaRoza v. Arter, 416 Mass. 337, 383-384 (1993)	19
Davis v. Westwood Group, 420 Mass. 739 (1995)	10
Hardee v. Bio-Med Applications of S.C., Inc., 370 S.C. 511 (2006)	23
Harnish v. Children's Hosp. Medical Center, 387 Mass. 152 (1982)	35
Harvard Law School Coalition for Civil Rights v. President and Fellows of Harvard College, 413 Mass. 66 (1992)	8
Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co., 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	8-9
Irwin v. Ware, 392 Mass. 745 (1984)	30
Jean W. v. Commonwealth, 414 Mass. 496 (1993)	30
Joy v. Eastern Me. Med. Ctr., 529 A.2d 1364 (Me. 1987)	23
Jupin v. Kask, 447 Mass. 141, 146 (2006)	9, 10-11
Kapp v. Ballantine, 380 Mass. 186 (1980)	11
Kavanagh v. Trustees of Boston Univ., 440 Mass. 195 (2003)	26, 37
Lubanes v. George, 386 Mass. 320 (1982)	36
Luoni v. Berube, 431 Mass. 729 (2000)	10

McKenzie v. Hawai'i Permanente Med. Group, Inc., 98 Haw. 296, 47 P.3d 1209 (2002)	17-18, 24, 27
Mullins v. Pine Manor College, 389 Mass. 47 (1983)	30
O'Meara v. New England Life Flight, Inc., 65 Mass.App.Ct. 543 (2006)	10
Page v. Frazier, 388 Mass. 55 (1983)	19
Peters v. Haymarket Leasing, Inc., 64 Mass.App.Ct. 767 (2005)	9
Rae v. Air-Speed, Inc., 386 Mass. 187 (1982)	8
Remy v. MacDonald, 440 Mass. 675 (2004)	10
Robertson v. Gatson Snow & Ely Bartlett, 404 Mass. 515 (1989)	19
Santos v. Kim, 429 Mass. 130 (1999)	11
Spinner v. Nut, 417 Mass. 549 (1994)	4, 18, 19, 20
St. Germain v. Pfeifer, 418 Mass. 511 (1994)	11
Wallace v. Wilson, 411 Mass. 8 (1991)	9
Wilkinson v. Vesey, 110 R.I. 606, 295 A.2d 676 (1972)	36

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Code of Federal Regulations

 42 C.F.R. § 482.13(e) 36

Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 12(b)(6) 9-10

MISCELLANEOUS:

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314 (1965) 26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965) 28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 316-318 (1965) 31

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for
Physical Harm, § 41 cmt. h (Proposed Final
Draft No. 1 (2008) 11, 17, 28-29, 31, 34

W.L. Prosser & W.P. Keeton, Torts § 53 at 358
(5th ed. 1984) 10
